Company and are not acting as a proxy or holding such Shares on trust or on behalf of any other party. They have

further declared and confirmed that they have never participated in the management of the Company. In addition,

our Managing Director, Mr Michael Teo and our Executive Director, Mr Ang Kah Leong, have declared and confirmed

that they are the registered holders and beneficial owners of their shareholdings in our Company and are not acting

as a proxy or holding such Shares in trust or on behalf of any other party. They have further declared and confirmed

that they have not accepted any instruction nor is there any arrangement (whether written, verbal or otherwise) to

act as the Managing Director and Executive Director of our Company respectively, or participate in the management

of our Group on behalf of any third party.

SHARE CAPITAL

50

Our Directors and Shareholders and their respective shareholdings in our Company are set out

below:

Immediately before the Placement Immediately after the Placement

Direct Interest Deemed Interest Direct Interest Deemed Interest

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Directors

Goh Yeow Tin – – – – – – – –

Michael Teo 171,359,753 34.8 – – 171,359,753 30.3 – –

Ang Kah Leong 157,884,355 32.1 – – 157,884,355 27.9 – –

Lu King Seng – – – – – – – –

Chua Kern – – – – – – – –

Substantial Shareholders and their Associates (other than Directors)

Lee Sui Hee 55,733,478 11.3 – – 55,733,478 9.9 – –

Chew Tiam Poh 25,031,165 5.1 – – 25,031,165 4.4 – –

ACIL(1) 33,957,000 6.9 – – 28,275,000 5.0 – –

Lim Choon Hian(1) – – 33,957,000 6.9 – – 28,275,000 5.0

Other Shareholders

Kit Ng – – – – 682,000 0.1 – –

PPCF(2) – – – – 1,591,000 0.3 – –

Existing public

Shareholders(3) 48,490,249 9.8 – – 48,490,249 8.6 – –

New public

Shareholders – – – – 76,459,000 13.5 – –

Total 492,456,000 100.0 565,506,000 100.0

Notes:

(1) ACIL is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands. On 10 May 2013, ACIL entered into the Personal

Consultancy Agreement, pursuant to which ACIL was engaged to provide private consultancy services to Mr Michael

Teo and Mr Ang Kah Leong, which included, inter alia, advising them on matters relating to their various business

interests. Pursuant to the Personal Consultancy Agreement, Mr Michael Teo and Mr Ang Kah Leong shall, among

others, sell or procure the sale of such number of Shares to ACIL, such that ACIL will hold 6.0% of the

post-Placement share capital of our Company, for a consideration of S$1,250,040.

[…]

exposure to foreign currency fluctuations. We will also put in place, where necessary, procedures

to hedge our exposure to foreign currency fluctuations. Such procedures will be reviewed and

approved by our Audit Committee and our Board.

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICY CHANGES

There has been no significant change in the accounting policies for our Group during the Period

Under Review. Please refer to the “Audited Combined Financial Statements of TLV Holdings

Limited and its Subsidiaries for the Financial Years ended 31 March 2013, 2014 and 2015” as set

out in Appendix A of this Offer Document for more details on our accounting policies.

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF
RESULTS OF OPERATIONS AND FINANCIAL POSITION

80

The following table shows the cash and cash equivalents as well as capitalisation of our Group

(a) on an actual basis as at 31 March 2015 based on our Audited Financial Statements for the

Financial Year ended 31 March 2015;

(b) on an actual basis based on our management accounts as at 30 June 2015; and

(c) as adjusted for the net proceeds(1) from the Placement.

(S$’000)

As at

31 March

2015

As at

30 June 2015

As adjusted

for the net

proceeds from

the Placement

Cash and cash equivalents 8,135 6,309 18,672(1)(2)

Indebtedness

Current

– secured and guaranteed 4,897 5,836 5,836

– secured and non-guaranteed – – –

– unsecured and guaranteed 9,738 10,078 10,078

– unsecured and non-guaranteed – – –

Non-current

– secured and guaranteed 1,622 1,562 1,562

– secured and non-guaranteed – – –

– unsecured and guaranteed 1,180 2,864 2,864

– unsecured and non-guaranteed – – –

Total indebtedness 17,437 20,340 20,340

Total shareholders’ equity 82,076 83,998 97,211(1)

Total capitalisation and indebtedness 99,513 104,338 117,551

Notes:

(1) Adjusted to include the net proceeds from the placement of approximately S$13.2 million.

(2) Adjusted to include the payment of the remaining dividend of S$2.0 million which was paid out on 12 August 2015

and the repayment of approximately S$1.1 million being the amount receivable from Globe Diamonds on 3 July

2015.

As at the Latest Practicable Date, there were no material changes to our capitalisation as

disclosed above, save for changes in our reserves arising from the day-to-day operations in the

ordinary course of our business.

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

81

Banking and credit facilities

[…]

are denominated in a currency other than the respective functional currencies of

Group’s entities, primarily USD, HKD and AED. The foreign currencies in which these

transactions are denominated are mainly USD, which the Group’s trade and other

receivables and trade and other payables balances at the balance sheet date have

such exposures.

The Group also holds cash and cash equivalents denominated in foreign currencies

for working capital purposes. As at 31 March 2013, 2014 and 2015, such foreign

currency balances have been disclosed in Note 17.

APPENDIX A – AUDITED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF
TLV HOLDINGS LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEARS ENDED 31 MARCH 2013, 2014 AND 2015

A-55

Notes to the Combined Financial Statements for the financial years ended 31 March 2013,

2014 and 2015

27. Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

(d) Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit net of tax to a

reasonably possible change in the respective exchange rates against the respective

functional currencies of the Group entities, with all other variables held constant.

Group

Profit net of tax

2015 2014 2013

$’000 $’000 $’000

Against SGD

USD

– strengthened 1% (2014, 2013: 1%) (1) (352) (241)

– weakened 1% (2014, 2013: 1%) 1 352 241

HKD

– strengthened 1% (2014, 2013: 1%) 6 (2) –

– weakened 1% (2014, 2013: 1%) (6) 2 –

AED

– strengthened 1% (2014, 2013: 1%) 10 – –

– weakened 1% (2014, 2013: 1%) (10) – –

28. Fair values of financial instruments

(a) Fair value of financial instruments by classes that are not carried at fair value

and whose carrying amounts are reasonable approximation of fair value

(i) Cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables, trade and other

payables and dividend payables

The fair values of these financial instruments approximate their carrying amounts

at the balance sheet date because of their short-term maturity.

APPENDIX A – AUDITED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF
TLV HOLDINGS LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEARS ENDED 31 MARCH 2013, 2014 AND 2015